

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP
PETER S. PEARLMAN
Park 80 Plaza West-One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
Telephone: (201) 845-9600
Facsimile: (201) 845-9423

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
JAMES E. CECCHI
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 994-1700
Facsimile: (973) 994-1744

Co-Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<p>ADRIANA M. CASTRO, M.D., P.A.; SUGARTOWN PEDIATRICS, LLC; and MARQUEZ and BENGOCHEA, M.D., P.A., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SANOFI PASTEUR INC.,</p> <p>Defendant.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-07178-JMV-MAH</p>
---	---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

Dated: June 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Investigation and Complaint.....	6
B. Sanofi’s Counterclaim, Motion to Dismiss, and Affirmative Defenses	8
C. Discovery	9
1. Fact Discovery and Related Motions.....	10
2. Expert Discovery and Related Motions	12
a) Class Expert Discovery.....	12
b) Merits Expert Discovery	14
3. Class Certification and Related Work.....	15
4. Summary Judgment	17
D. Mediation and Settlement	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	19
A. The Fee Request Satisfies the Legal Standards Governing Awards of Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions.....	19
B. The Fee Requested by Class Counsel is Fair and Reasonable.....	21
1. Application of the Gunter factors	22
(a) The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	22
(b) The size of the fund and the number of people that benefit	25
(c) The skill and efficiency of counsel	26
(d) The risk of non-payment.....	27
(e) The amount of time devoted to the litigation.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contd.

	Page
(f) Consistency with fee awards in comparable cases	30
(g) Presence or absence of objections.....	30
2. Application of the Prudential Factors	32
(a) The value of benefits accruing to Class members attributable to the efforts of Class Counsel as opposed to the efforts of others	32
(b) The percentage fee that would have been privately negotiated.....	35
(c) Innovative terms.....	35
C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....	35
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES	37
IV. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD TO EACH CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS REASONABLE	40
V. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26, 28
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	27
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	19
<i>Boone v. City of Phila.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	19
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1248, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	41, 42, 43
<i>Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	41
<i>Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	36
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs. v. Hyrdolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	41
<i>Fickinger v. C.I. Planning Corp.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	19
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	40
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	36

Segen v. OptionsXpress Holdings Inc.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Del. 2009) 36

In re American Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 27

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 19, 21, 34, 37

In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 37

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 6

In re Computron Software, Inc.,
6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998) 27

In re Elec. Carbon Prods.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006) 6

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 3, 20

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 3, 20

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 19

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012) 20

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 22

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 28

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
MDL No. 1430, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 6

In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-620, 2015 WL 5767415 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2015)..... 13

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 19, 21, 35

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) 4

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 03-85, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)..... *passim*

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02-2007, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) 22

In re Revco Sec. Litig.,
Nos. 851, 89CV593, 1992 WL 118800 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 1992)..... 6

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 36

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 19, 20, 36

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F. App'x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 29

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)..... 36, 37, 38, 39

In re: Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 37

In re: Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-00318, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 6

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 6

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 36

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 20

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 4

MCI Comm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 28

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 08-4149 (JLL), 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009) 37

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.,
247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008) *passim*

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) 36

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
No. CIV. 06-1810 RMB/AMD, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) 37

Schwartz v. Avis Rent a Car Sys., LLC,
No. 11-4052, 2016 WL 3457160 (D.N.J. June 21, 2016)..... 29

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 29

St. Francis Medical Center v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Mo. 2009)..... 26, 28

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
No. 04-2819, 2008 WL 8747721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008) 6

Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 05-340,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009) 3

Wellbutrin SR Antitrust Litig.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158833 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011)..... 3

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995) 36

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)..... 27

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 14.122 36

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*,
108 F.R.D. 237 (1985) 19

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Selection of Class Counsel*,
208 F.R.D. 340 (2002) 20
